
POL 358: Strategy, War, and Politics
Section S01

Class Participation Memo Assignments

Students will have the opportunity participate in the class both during and outside of classroom hours. Each
student will be assigned to three days during the semester in which they will co-author a short memo
comparing and contrasting that day’s readings and posing questions for discussion. These memos should
be posted in the forums on the course website by 8 PM the day before the readings are to be discussed. The
posters will also start off the next day’s session with a short presentation and will open up discussion. ALL
students are required to read the memos and be prepared to answer the questions the next day in class; they
are also encouraged to respond to the memos in the forum as part of their participation.

The memos should touch on the following points: What are the theoretical assumptions (explicit or
implicit) contained in each theoretical piece, such as who the relevant actors are and what their aims are?
What are the theoretical concepts, such as balance of power, power transitions, or motivated bias, that each
theoretical piece introduces? What evidence is presented in the theoretical pieces (or in the empirical
pieces) that supports these theories? Evidence that undermines these theories? Questions for discussion
should focus on comparison across authors in a given day or with previous weeks.

Email Name Memo 1 Memo 2 Memo 3
arinofea@reed.edu Aida Arino-Fernandez 1.3 1.9 2.6
clarkm@reed.edu Michael Clark 1.3 1.9 3.0
edwardbr@reed.edu Brienz Edwards 1.3 2.1 3.0
fredieue@reed.edu Emma Fredieu 1.4 2.1 3.0
grunwali@reed.edu Ilan Grunwald 1.4 2.1 3.1
hamiltob@reed.edu Brandon Hamilton 1.4 2.2 3.1
hassanw@reed.edu Celia Hassan 1.5 2.2 3.1
kannol@reed.edu Lindsey Kanno 1.5 2.2 3.2
lariview@reed.edu Wells LaRiviere 1.5 2.3 3.2
loneyr@reed.edu Ryan Loney 1.6 2.3 3.2
maclarek@reed.edu Kaia Maclaren 1.6 2.3 3.3
nakayamb@reed.edu Bryan Nakayama 1.6 2.4 3.3
paula@reed.edu Aaron Paul 1.7 2.4 3.3
rickert@reed.edu Travis Ricker 1.7 2.4 3.4
sanerl@reed.edu Lucy Saner 1.7 2.5 3.4
sheehann@reed.edu Natalie Sheehan 1.8 2.5 3.5
silvermn@reed.edu Nicholas Silverman 1.8 2.6 3.5
smithp@reed.edu Piper Smith 1.9 2.6 3.5
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